Rev. 1.0 4/15 Copyright © 2015 by Silicon Laboratories Si53320
Si53320
1:5 LOW JITTER LVPECL CLOCK BUFFER
WITH 2:1 INPUT MUX
Features
Applications
Description
The Si53320 is an ultra low jitter five output LVPECL buffer with synchronous OE.

Si53320
20 Rev. 1.0
4.  Ordering Guide
Part Number Package Pb-Free, ROHS-6 Temperature
Si53320-B-GT 20-TSSOP Yes –40 to 85 C
Si53320
Rev. 1.0 21
5.  Package Outline
5.1.  20-TSSOP Package Diagram
Figure 13. Si53320 20-TSSOP Package Diagram
Table 14. Package Dimensions
Dimension Min Nom Max Dimension Min Nom Max
A — — 1.20 e 0.65 BSC
A1 0.05 — 0.15 L 0.45 0.60 0.75
A2 0.80 1.00 1.05 L2 0.25 BSC
b 0.19 — 0.30  0 — 8
c 0.09 — 0.20 aaa 0.10
D 6.40 6.50 6.60 bbb 0.10
E 6.40 BSC ccc 0.20
E1 4.30 4.40 4.50
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Solid State Outline MO-153, Variation AC.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020 specification for Small Body Components.
Si53320
22 Rev. 1.0
6.  PCB Land Pattern
6.1.  20-TSSOP Package Land Pattern
Figure 14. Si53320 20-TSSOP Package Land Pattern
Table 15. PCB Land Pattern
Dimension Feature (mm)
C1 Pad Column Spacing 5.80
E Pad Row Pitch 0.65
X1 Pad Width 0.45
Y1 Pad Length 1.40
Notes:
1. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-7351
specifications for Density Level B (Median Land Protrusion)
2. All feature sizes shown are at Maximum Material Condition
(MMC) and a card fabrication tolerance of 0.05 mm is
assumed.
Si53320
Rev. 1.0 23
7.  Top Marking
7.1.  Si53320 Top Marking
7.2.  Top Marking Explanation
Mark Method: Laser
Font Size: 2.0 Point (0.71 mm)
Right-Justified
Line 1 Marking: Customer Part Number Si53320
Line 2 Marking: TTTTTT = Mfg Code Manufacturing Code from
Assembly Purchase Order form.
Line 3 Marking: Circle = 1.2 mm Diameter “e3” Pb-Free Symbol
YY = Year
WW = Work Week
Assigned by the Assembly House.
Corresponds to year and work
week of the build date.
Si53320
24 Rev. 1.0
DOCUMENT CHANGE LIST
Revision 0.4 to 1.0
 Update operating conditions, including LVCMOS and
HCSL voltage support.
 Updated Table 2, “Input Clock Specifications,” on
page 3.